OP \$40.00 4682374

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM361273

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Acretix Inc.		09/23/2015	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heritage Bank of Commerce		
Street Address:	150 Almaden Blvd.		
City:	San Jose		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95113		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4682374	ACRETIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4088524475

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4088417195

Email: dsanchezbentz@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Sanchez Bentz
Address Line 1: VLP Law Group LLP

Address Line 4: Gilroy, CALIFORNIA 95020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HBC-LANCESOFT (ACRETIX)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diana Sanchez Bentz	
SIGNATURE:	/dsb1068/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=(HBC-Lancesoft) IPSA_09-23-2015 (Acretix)#page1.tif source=(HBC-Lancesoft) IPSA_09-23-2015 (Acretix)#page2.tif source=(HBC-Lancesoft) IPSA_09-23-2015 (Acretix)#page3.tif source=(HBC-Lancesoft) IPSA_09-23-2015 (Acretix)#page4.tif source=(HBC-Lancesoft) IPSA_09-23-2015 (Acretix)#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 23, 2015, (the "Agreement") between HERITAGE BANK OF COMMERCE, a California corporation ("Lender") and ACRETIX INC., a Virginia corporation ("Grantor") is made with reference to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2014 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between Lender and Grantor. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement have the same meaning when used in this Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

To secure the Obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants to Lender a security interest in all right, title, and interest of Grantor in any of the following, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created in any and all of the following property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):

- (a) copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the Copyrights described in Exhibit A;
- (b) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Borrower connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including the Trademarks described in Exhibit B;
- (c) patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "Patents"), including the Patents described in Exhibit C;
- (d) mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips or other products (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (e) trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;
 - (f) design rights:
- (g) claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above:
- (h) licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interests granted hereunder are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Lender provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein, and the exercise by Lender of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by Lender of any other rights, powers or remedies.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

GRANTO	JK:
--------	-----

ACRETIX INC., a Virginia corporation

By:

Name: \$

Title:

Address for Notices:

Atm:

13454 Sunrise Valley Dr., Suite 120

Herndon, VA 20171

Fax:

LENDER:

HERITAGE BANK OF COMMERCE, a California

corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

Address for Notices:

Attn: 150 Almaden Boulevard San Jose, California 95113

Tel: (408) 947-6900

Fax:(408)

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

Please Check if No Copyrights Exist X

Type of Work:	Tile:	International Standard Serial Number (ISSN);	Registration Number:	Filing Dates	<u>Pre -</u> registered?
X	eren er f. d. d. de leit er var denn eren verskrive er prik vag daget hat de sammlingen eren eren eren eren be Beneder f. d. de leit er var de leit er beneder er			Million have no man million on your shift never the hair abid.	
ter from en e common debucidades and en	enement enterprise i spirituit finishense, sei sei sei sei sei sei sei sejänjä jäyjä jäyjä jäyjä jäysi jäysi j John Spirituitiiniste sei sei sei sei sei sei sei sei sei se				
	ett til en skriver og skriver og Det skriver og skriver		and the state of t		
	en menen er ver eg ver kriteria anskala anskala anskala en kriteria en kriteria en kriteria en kriteria en kri Primeriara 1800 (NATO) (narridinas iras erita kanara kalkais elek kalkais elek kalkais elek kanara. San arridinas elek kanara kanara kanara kanara elek kanara eri en en elek kanara elek	
	namanini ja popuju p			on and the state of the state o	
	ustra vollat rigin kilon musiku, pamananga mangunang pamang jang jang jatu jatu jatu jatu jatu jatu jatu jatu		e de la comita dell'accione della comita del	parente e remembro del transferante del transferante del transferante del transferante del transferante del tr	

3

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

Please Check if No Trademarks Exist of

Mark / Title:	U.S. Serial Number:	U.S. Registration Number:	USPTO Reference Number:	Filing Date:
ACRETIX	85472037	4682574		11/14/2011 02/03/2015

4

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS

Please Check if No Patents Exist(X)

Title:	Patent Number:	Application Serial Number:	Issued or Published?	Issue Date:
ita para para para para para para para pa				and processing the contract of
ran ang sanang ang sanang sanang kabupatan an an anama sanan anamanan anamanan an an an ang sanang sanang sanang sanang sanan an ang sanan sanan an ang sanan an ang sanan sanan an an an an an ang		en de la companya de La companya de la companya de		
те се на 16 г. г. пото по довене на винения на 16 г. г. по по 16 г. г. по 16 г. по 16 г. г. по 16 г.				
		ethanen ermannen men meg er men jedjenne frammer a silvatistika dalap generalgan jengangan.		
oott vii näär erästisimmenemenemenemen suursussa, sa sessa sa seksionis kida kin <mark>anamenyinmyyn jyy</mark>		The second secon	The state of the s	State of Contract Con
				and the first state of the first
menganan in 1990-timber de silver Med ser den Schille de della Persona et au ser sensor (1915), et a ser senso Med terre i Ary ann ser para enem en en gross senso et au senso et alle senso et alle senso et alle senso et a	en tra partir de tra mentra en			in annumentamentamentamentamentamentamentamenta
(Model of the state of the stat			E CONTRACTOR AND	A AMERICAN CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

5

RECORDED: 11/05/2015